
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 28 September 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard, 
Maureen Pearce, Joycelyn Redsell and Neil Speight 
 
Sue Hodgson, Housing Tenant Representative 
 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Alex Anderson, John Cecil, Aaron Green and 
Lynn Worrall 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20 June 2023. 
 

 

 
3   Urgent Items 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 
  

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 
 
5   Housing Ombudsman Report: Spotlight on Damp and Mould - 

Thurrock Council's Response  
 

11 - 48 

 
6   Housing Development Programme Update  

 
49 - 58 

 
7   New Recommendation Log  

 
59 - 60 

 
8   Work Programme  

 
61 - 64 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 20 September 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone 
[...]
 a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 20 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Joycelyn Redsell and Neil Speight 
 

 Sue Hodgson, Housing Tenant Representative 
 

Apologies: Councillor Luke Spillman 
 

In attendance: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing 
Dulal Ahmed, Housing Enforcement Manager 
Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 
Abim Mabadeje, Homelessness Assessment and Prevention 
Manager 
Mohammed Ullah, Repairs & Planned Maintenance Manager, 
Adults, Housing & Health 
Chris Wade, Rehousing Manager 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
The Chair welcomed officers, members, and co-opted member to the committee. 
Stated that three items had been added to the work programme on Value for Money, 
Right to Buy Receipts Refreshed and links between Mental Health and housing. 

  
Members agreed to “walk about” visits over the summer period to look at those 
estates with higher complaint levels and those with higher compliment levels.  
  
Members agreed to a visit to Mears office. 
  
The Chair stated he had spoken with the chair of the Planning Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to work alongside the Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in regard to a task and finish group to look at the 
delivery of private and housing stock in the borough.  

  
Members agreed that a standing invite to all Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees should be sent to the HealthWatch Chief Operating Officer. 
  
ACTION 1 – Democratic Services to work with Officers on suitable dates/times and 
locations for walk about and Mears visits - Democratic Services, Ryan Farmer, 
Mohammed Ullah  
  
ACTION 2 – Democratic Services to liaise with Officers on the terms of reference, 
activity plan and the assignment of officers for the task and finish group. Democratic 
Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
ACTION 3 – Democratic Services to share the terms of reference with the clerk of 
the Planning Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Democratic Services 
  
ACTION 4 – Democratic Services will invite the HealthWatch Chief Operating Officer 
to the remaining of the Housing Overview and Scrunty Committees. Democratic 
Services 

  
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 7 
March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
Sue Hodgson declared an interest in that she served on the Mears Panel and 
received expenses.   
 

4. Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the terms of reference. 
 

5. Houses of Multiple Occupation - Update report  
 
The report provided an update on the council’s performance on ensuring that 
Houses of Multiple Occupation were licensed in accordance with Mandatory 
Licensing scheme as stipulated under Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004. 
  
A PowerPoint was presented to Members and can be found from the following 
link: 
  
(Public Pack)Houses In Multiple Occupation Agenda Supplement for Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 20/06/2023 19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Following the presentation the members discussed the following: 
  
-         The committee noted there was an imbalance and evidence that more 

should be done to deliver properties for smaller households or one 
person households. To look at the growth of E / G properties to offset 
the financial burden of having smaller properties that were not paying 
the same amount as larger properties. Officers agreed to take away 
and work alongside planning and regeneration colleagues, to apply 
influence for the need for one-bedroom properties and how possible it 
would be to make the planning process for HMOs more difficult.  

Page 6

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19722/Houses%20In%20Multiple%20Occupation%2020th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19722/Houses%20In%20Multiple%20Occupation%2020th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9


-         Members raised concerns on how the number of HMOs had increased 
over the last five years.  

-         Members requested the inclusion of eastern wards of the borough 
when the renewing of
[...]
nd satisfaction to be 
able to compare with as to why the report recommended the new 
direction. 

-     Concerns were raised on the current level of service, poor management, 
poor due diligence and engagement of providers named in the report.  

Page 7



-     The chair questioned the level of on-going compliance control to which he 
was informed there was a central compliance team in the housing 
directorate.  

-     Comments were made that contracts should stipulate the extend of spend 
within the borough for materials and use local suppliers.  

-     Comments were made on how the inspection of work undertaken and 
contractors’ performance would take place and how this should be built 
into contracts. 

-     Members were informed of survey results for contractors as satisfactory 
with an overall target of 85%, a comment was made that every target 
should be 100% satisfactory and there needed to be more accountability 
of the work undertaken. 

-     There was concern from members that too much sub-contracting was 
taking place and control of those works were not being controlled. 

-     Members agreed to establish a working group for members to consult, 
inform, influence, and oversee the procurement process of the 
procurement process.  

-     Members agreed to add a further recommendation that there would be an 
expectation for the working group to complete its task by the end of 
September 2023. 

-     Officers to share detailed plans, with key milestones, for the procurement 
process with the members of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

  
ACTION 6 – Democratic Services to liaise with Officers on the timeframes, 
terms of reference, activity plan and the assignment of officers to this 
proposed working group. Democratic Services, Mohammed Ullah 
  
ACTION 7 – Detailed procurement process plan to be shared with members. 
Mohammed Ullah 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommended the 

formation of a worki
[...]
. 
 
At 8.56pm, the committee resumed in public session. 
 

8. Work Programme  
  
Members discussed the work programme. 
  
The Chair requested an item be added on the Complaints Systems.  
  
ACTION 9 - Democratic Services to update the work programme with the 
above item. Democratic Services 
  
ACTION 10 - Democratic Services to re-circulate the Garages Update briefing 
note. Democratic Services 
  
ACTION 11 - Officers to prepare Lowen Road, Local Lettings Policy Briefing 
Note. Ryan Farmer 
  
ACTION 12 - Officers to prepare Headstart Housing Briefing Note. Ryan 
Farmer 
  

Page 9



ACTION 13 - Blackshots - Officers to ensure the steering group/working 
group, at ward councillor level, is set up. Keith Andrews 
  
ACTION 14 - Blackshots – Officers to share a detailed plan with key 
milestones at Housing Overview and Scrutiny committee level and share with 
members. Keith Andrews 
  
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023, 7:00pm 
- Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.03 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/777351
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/777351
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

28 September 2023 ITEM: 5 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Housing Ombudsman Report: Spotlight on Damp and 
Mould – Thurrock Council’s Response 

Wards and communities affected:  
ALL 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Mohammed Saheed Ullah, Housing Repairs and Planned                
Maintenance Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Strategic Director of Adults, Housing & Health 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
 This report is being presented to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
provide an update on how the council is addressing the management of damp and 
mould within its housing stock, and in the context of the Housing Ombudsman’s 
Spotlight on Damp & Mould Report published in October 2021.   
 
 The Committee has received reports in November 2021 and November 2022 which 
set out the council’s approach to managing damp and mould within its housing stock 
in light of the Ombudsman’s recommendations.   
  
 Since the publication of the Ombudsman’s report, there has been the tragic death of 
a child, Awaab Ishak, in Rochdale that has bought the management of damp and 
mould further under the spotlight. This report sets out Thurrock’s approach and work 
in progress and underlines Thurrock’s commitment to addressing this crucial issue 
for its residents.   
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to comment 

on the Council’s progress on the management of damp and mould 
within the housing portfolio in relation to the Ombudsman’s Spotlight 
report on Damp and Mould. 
 

1.2 The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to comment 
on the Council’s measures that are still in development on the 
management of damp and mould.  

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 It is a fundamental role of the council as a social housing landlord to provide 

its tenants with homes that are safe and well managed. The council 
recognises that damp and mould within our tenants’ homes can have a 
profound impact on the quality of life and well-being.    

 
2.2 As part of the council’s commitment to transparency this report will set out the 

following aspects in addressing and managing damp and mould within our 
housing portfolio. This will include an overview of: 

 
• Damp and mould in the context of relevant housing regulatory 

frameworks and the Ombudsman’s recommendations 
• cases referred to the Ombudsman for Housing from council tenants in 

reference to damp and mould and what were the findings from these 
cases.  

• provide information regarding legal disrepair cases for damp and mould  
• provide information from residents’ complaints on damp and mould and 

corrective actions taken by the council.  
• provide data from the council’s business intelligence performance 

database on damp and mould.  
 

2.3 The report will provide an update on actions adopted by the council in the  
context of the 26 recommendations from the Housing Ombudsman’s Spotlight 
on Damp & Mould Report published in October 2021. 

 
2.4 The council has adopted the recommendations highlighted by the 

Ombudsman. The council has established clear and comprehensive 
processes and policies for the management of damp and mould. The focus is 
to respond promptly when damp and mould is reported to the council and to 
be proactive in identifying potential issues that is informed by asset 
intelligence data and resident experiences. The full range of measures and 
approaches adopted by the council as a response to all 26 Ombudsman’s 
recommendations is attached as an appendix to this report. 

 
2.5 On 17th November 2020, the Charter for Social Housing Residents: social 

housing white paper was published and updated in 22nd January 2021, which 
“sets out the actions the Government will take to ensure that residents in 
social housing are safe, are listened to, live in good quality homes, and have 
access to redress when things go wrong…[and] what every social housing 
resident should be able to expect”.  

 
The key themes of the paper are: 
 
• To be safe in your home. We will work with industry and landlords to 

ensure every home is safe and secure. 
• To know how your landlord is performing, including on repairs, complaints, 

and safety, and how it spends its money, so you can hold it to account. 
• To have your complaints
[...]

Housing Ombudsman- Decision 
 
Complaint definition 
The complaint considered was about the landlord’s handling of the resident’s: 
� Reports of damp and mould. 
� Reports of leaks into the property caused by cracks in the ceiling and walls. 
� Reports of contractors being unprofessional during an asbestos removal. 
� Request to be moved to another property. 
 
Recommendations 
I agree with the adjudicator that the landlord's overall handling of the damp  
and mould was reasonable and in line with policy obligations. The  
Ombudsman understands that the resident disagrees with the landlord's  
conclusions. However, it acted reasonably when having the property  
inspected and relying on the comments of appropriately qualified staff when  
reaching its conclusions.    
Final decision – Damp and Mould 
In accordance with paragraph 54 (now paragraph 52) of the Housing  
Ombudsman Scheme, there was no maladministration by the landlord in  
respect of its handling of the resident’s reports of damp and mould. 
  

 
 Legal Disrepair Cases for Damp and Mould. 
   
2.12 Historically, the council has had a very strong record in defending legal 

disrepair claims for damp and mould. Between April 2022 and March 2023, 
nine legal disrepairs claims for damp and mould was upheld against the 
council. These cases were initiated during 2020-2022 but due to lockdown 

Page 15



 

restrictions did reach a decision until 2022-2023. Works were eventually 
completed in these nine properties.  
 

2.13  Currently, there are seventy-six live cases for disrepair which are being 
addressed and investigated by the council. It is worth noting that in most of 
these live cases the council has attempted to carry out the identified treatment 
works for damp and mould but tenants have refused access to the property 
under advice from their legal representatives. The council is exploring more 
robust approaches to securing access to properties so that the council can 
complete the identified wo
[...]
ons and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The reports to Overview & Scrutiny in November 2021 and November 2022 

identified the council’s planned capital investment priorities and programmes 
in the housing stock to improve the energy efficiency and performance of 
these properties and included: 

 
• replacement heating:  
• window and door replacements,  
• roof renewals,  
• improved insulation,  
• replacement of rainwater goods  
• remediation of structural defects that have caused damp problems. 

 
3.2 The Stock Condition Surveys and the data driven pilot approaches will ensure 

more intelligence-based service and investment decisions to managing and 
tackling damp and mould within the housing stock. The business intelligence 
data combined with customer complaints data and the stock condition survey 

Page 20



 

have informed a proactive pilot intervention from the council targeting known 
properties with recurrent damp and mould problems.  

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Ombudsman’s 26 recommendations fall under four key themes: 
 

• From reactive to proactive approach to tacking damp and mould 
• From inferring blame to taking responsibility 
• From disrepair claims to resolution 
• From a complaints to a learning culture. 

 
4.2 A workplan detailing the council’s response to the Ombudsman’s 26 

recommendations are appended to this report. Section 3 above has 
highlighted the proactive measures that have been implemented to assess, 
survey, identify and remediate condition issues with the housing stock before 
they become very serious.  
 

4.3 The council progressing with online training module for all officers and wider 
partner agencies. This will enable existing officers to receive online guidance, 
information and refresher training. This will also from part of the induction 
process for new starting officers. This online training provision will be 
designed to be clear and factual as well aim to engender an empathetic, non-
judgemental 
[...]
connect people and places 
• clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
• fewer public buildings with better services 

Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations. 

This means: 

• attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local economy 
• vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
• commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 

As part of the place and prosperity priorities, it is recognised having access to housing which 
protects residents is a key foundation for living a fulfilling and healthy life. By having an effective 
approach to damp and mould, the Council can ensure homes within Thurrock are safe and 
suitable to live in, allowing residents to thrive within Thurrock. 

 

  

Page 28



5 

Legislation, Regulation and Best Practice Framework 
• Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) Act 2018 
• Housing Act 1985 
• Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (S11) 
• Housing Act 2004 (HHSRS) 
• Decent Homes Standards 
• Environmental Protection Act 1990 
• Defective Premises Act 1972 
• Children Act 2004 (S11) 
• Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 
• Regulator of Social Housing – Home Standard 
• Housing (Suitability of Accommodation) 2012 

National Context  
Over the past 18 months, there has been a significant culture change for damp and mould. 

In October 2021 the Housing Ombudsman published a spotlight report on damp and mould in 
recognition of the complexities of damp and mould for both landlords and tenants. The report 
identified 26 recommendations to assist social landlords with the management of damp and mould 
within its housing stock, presented across four key themes: 

• from reactive to proactive 
• from inferring blame to taking responsibility 
• from disrepair claims to resolution 
• from complaints to a learning culture 

The spotlight on damp and mould intensified with the sad passing of Awaab Ishak, whose death 
was attributed by t
[...]
 to senior 
management and then onto Standards and 
Audit Committee.  
 
Learning from complaints is shared with our 
Tenants Excellence Panel and is also a key 
part of our communication schedule, with 
learning information provided via Housing 

P
age 50



June 2023 
 

Newsletters and Resident Engagement 
Social Media channels. 
 

26 Landlords should ensure they treat residents 
reporting damp and mould with respect and empathy. 
The distress and inconvenience experienced by 
residents in this area is some of the most profound 
we have seen, and this needs to be reflected in the 
tone and approach of the complaint handling. 
 
 

 Response template letters are used to 
ensure responses are consistent and user 
friendly across all areas. Responses 
produced by the service are quality checked 
by the Complaints Team before sending and 
any amendments made as necessary, to the 
tone as well as the content.  
 
Responses are written in a way that does 
not attribute blame, whether upheld or not.  
 

 

 

  

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 28 September 2023  ITEM: 6 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Housing Development Programme Update 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
N/A 

Report of: Keith Andrews, Strategic Lead – Housing Development  

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake – Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks to update members on progress on various sites considered for 
housing development . The report sets out a reduction in the overall programme of  
new homes for rent within the housing development pipeline since last reported to 
this committee. This number now stands at 338. The reduction is a consequence of 
scheme amendments and a number of projects no longer progressing.  
 
The largest projects remaining active are those where the existing stock is to be 
redeveloped due to their condition. The projects are the three towers at Blackshots 
and the non-traditionally constructed flats at Teviot Avenue. In each case more 
dwellings are proposed to be constructed than currently exist with 240 homes 
currently proposed for Blackshots and 48 at Teviot Avenue. 
 
The report sets out the present position with the development pipeline for new build 
homes for rent within the HRA focussing on three underused or vacant garage sites 
at Vigerons Way, Lyndhurst Road and Broxburn Drive. In total these would see 46 
new homes being built. The report also notes the position with two sites previously 
agreed for development by Thurrock Regeneration Limited at Culver Centre and 
Field which has a planning consent for 173 homes and Belmont Road which could 
deliver 80 new homes for sale and rent. The former is now intended for open market 
sale and a decision is still to be made regarding the future of the latter. 
 
Government Intervention & Section 114 
 
In July 2022, the Council was made aware of concerns around the valuation of 
specific investments. A review process commenced, and the initial findings 
highlighted significant concern with three investments and the position was shared 
informally with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

On the 2 September 2022 DLUHC announced directions to implement an 
intervention package at the Council. 
 
The Secretary of State exercised his powers under section 15(11) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 to give a Direction without complying with the requirement at 
section 15(9) to give Thurrock an opportunity to make representations about the 
Directions, as he considered the failures of the Council’s compliance with its Best 
Value duty in respect of the functions specified in the Directions sufficiently urgent. 
This was because of the following: 
 
• the scale of the financial and commercial risks potentially facing the Authority, 

which were compounded by the Authority’s approach to financial management 
and the seriousness of the allegations that were made by third parties about the 
processes applied to the operation of the Authority’s commercial strategy, and; 

• the failure of the Authority to provide assurance to Ministers and the Department 
on the adequacy of the actions that they were taking to address the issues, taking 
account of the scale and pace of the response required. 

 
The Secretary of State nominated Essex County Council to the role of 
Commissioner. On 19 December 2022, the Council’s Acting Director of Finance & 
Section 151 Officer issued a report under Section 114 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. This advises Councillors that the Council faces ‘a financial 
situation of an extremely serious nature.’ 
 
Since that period the Council has continued to operate under the s114 Notice and is 
working alongside Commissioners to tighten its financial management procedures 
  
1. Recommendation 
 
 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 
1.1 Note the updates on sites being considered for housing development.  

 
1.2 Note that the sites at Aveley Library, Darnley Road, Corve Lane and the 

CO1 building as part of the civic estate are no longer being considered 
for Housing Revenue Account housing development  
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Reports are presented periodically to Housing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the progress of the councils housing development programme. 
This report updates on the current position with the development programme, 
those projects underway to redevelop failing housing stock, and proposed 
new build developments.  
 

2.2 The development pipeline has reduced since last reported at Committee. This 
is largely due to a combination of projects being removed from the 
programme for disposal as a result of the council’s need for capital receipts, 
and design revisions as projects progres

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 28 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Maureen Pearce, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Neil Speight 
 

 Sue Hodgson, Housing Tenant Representative 
 

Apologies: None 
 

In attendance: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing and Development 
Keith Andrews, Housing Development Manager 
Chris Seman, Intelligence and Performance Manager 
Mohammed Ullah, Repairs & Planned Maintenance Manager, 
Adults, Housing & Health 
Lucas Critchley, Chief Operating Officer, Mears 
Gary Luscombe, Head of Operations, Mears 
Bruce Chibesa, Senior Housing Development Project Manager 
Donna Noble, Note Taker 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 20 
June 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

11. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Housing Ombudsman Report: Spotlight on Damp and Mould - Thurrock 
Council's Response  
 
The report presented updated Members on how the council was addressing 
the management of damp and mould within its housing stock, and in the 
context of the Housing Ombudsman’s Spotlight on Damp & Mould Report 
published in October 2021.  
  
 



 
Points Raised: 
 
The committee discussed how different approaches were taken with 
residents, namely alternative treatments, revisits, educational tools.  
  
Officers had approached the issue of damp and mould via proactive 
engagement, resulting in a higher number of repairs this year, but the 
feedback is good. 
  
Discussions were had regarding Blackshots, namely the vacating of flats and 
the checks and maintenance needed on the empty properties to ensure safety 
of active tenants. 
  
Questions asked regarding whether we have any responsibility for privately let 
properties. Ewelina Sorbjan said we have a responsibility to refer to 
enforcement teams and can issue fines via Court. 
  
Actions: 
  
Chris Seman to provide breakdown of damp and mould reports by 
ward/property type/town to individual Councillors. This action was ompleted 
after the meeting. 
   
RESOLVED 
  
1.       The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to 

comment on the Council’s progress on the management of damp 
and mould within the housing portfolio in relation to the 
Ombudsman’s Spotlight report on Damp and Mould. 

  
2.       The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to 

comment on the Council’s measures that are still in development 
on the management of damp and mould. 

  
13. Housing Development Programme Update  

 
The report presented updated Members on progress on various sites 
considered for housing development. The report set out a reduction in the 
overall programme of new homes for rent within the housing development 
pipeline since last reported to this committee. This number now stood at 338. 
The reduction was a consequence of scheme amendments and a number of 
projects no longer progressing. 
  
Actions:  
  
Chair raised concerns regarding seeking disposals rather than 
continuing/halting projects due to temporary external circumstances. Agreed 
this was a question of strategy, Ewelina Sorbjan to discuss with Finance 
colleagues and report back. 



  
Chair will write to Chief Executive urgently to discuss legal advice regarding 
site disposals. 
  
Councillor Pearce asked for updates on Teviot Flats, Keith Andrews to 
provide the consultation report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
1.        Noted the updates on sites being considered for housing 

development.  
  
2.        Noted that the sites at Aveley Library, Darnley Road, Corve Lane 

and the CO1 building as part of the civic estate were no longer 
being considered for Housing Revenue Account housing 
development. 

 
14. New Recommendation Log  

 
Members noted the recommendation log. 
 

15. Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme and made the following comments: 
  
Councillor Redsell asked for an update on the painting of the garages. 
Ewelina Sorbjan commits to providing a briefing note for the ward. 
  
Discussed upcoming meetings. An additional meeting should be scheduled in 
February.  
  
Action:  
  
Ewelina Sorbjan to meet with Jenny Shade and rework the workplan.   
  
  
  
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 28 September 2023, 
7:00pm - Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.28 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/802023
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/802023


 
CHAIR 

 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

